public offering price per share included in each Unit and as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common stock after this offering.

As of September 30, 2021, we had a net tangible book value of $3.1 million, or $0.43 per share of common stock. Our net tangible book value per

share represents total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2021.

After giving effect to the sale of shares of common stock included in each Unit in this offering after deducting the estimated underwriting
discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, but assuming no exercise of the Warrants included in the Units offered hereby,
as adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2021 would have been approximately $22.8 million, or approximately $2.02 per share. This
amount represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $1.59 per share to our existing stockholders and immediate dilution of
approximately $3.98 per share to new investors in this offering. We determine dilution by subtracting the as adjusted net tangible book value per share after
this offering from the amount of cash that a new investor paid for a share of common stock in this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution:

Initial public offering price per Unit   $ 6.00

Tangible book value per share of common stock as of September 30, 2021  $ 0.43
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $ 1.59

As adjusted, net tangible book value per share after this offering   $ 2.02
Dilution per share to new investors purchasing Units in this offering   $ 3.98

The dilution information discussed above is illustrative only and may change based on the actual initial public offering price and other terms of

this offering.

-64-

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares of our common stock in full, the as adjusted net tangible book value after
this offering would be approximately $26.3 million, the increase in net tangible book value per share would be approximately $1.77 and the dilution per
share to new investors would be approximately $3.80 per share.

The following table summarizes, as of September 30, 2021, on the as adjusted basis described above, the differences between the number of shares

purchased from us, the total consideration paid to us in cash and the average price per share that existing stockholders and new investors paid for such
shares. The calculation below is based on an initial public offering price of $6.00 per Unit, before deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

  Shares Purchased   Total Consideration   Average Price
  Number   Percent   Amount   Percent   Per Share

Existing stockholder   7,142,746   63% $   38,765,190   61% $ 5.43
New investors   4,166,666   37% $ 24,999,996   39% $ 6.00

Total   11,309,412   100% $ 63,765,186   100% $ 5.64

-65-

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF
FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

You should read the following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations together with our financial statements

and the related notes and other financial information included elsewhere in this prospectus. Some of the information contained in this discussion and
analysis or set forth elsewhere in this prospectus, including information with respect to our plans and strategy for our business, includes forward-looking
statements that involve risks and uncertainties. You should review the “Risk Factors” section of this prospectus for a discussion of important factors that